

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 17-7152

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IVY BROWN, in Her Individual Capacity  
and as Representative of the Certified Class,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

LARRY MCDONALD, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal From a Judgment of The United States  
District Court For The District Of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH  
DISABILITIES, THE ARC, THE ARC OF DC, AUTISTIC SELF  
ADVOCACY NETWORK, JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR  
MENTAL HEALTH LAW, JUSTICE IN AGING, NATIONAL DISABILITY  
RIGHTS NETWORK, AND WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS AS AMICI IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Counsel of Record*

PAUL M. KERLIN

RYAN TRAVERS

JEONGU GIM

1440 New York Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 371-7000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	xiv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A COMPREHENSIVE PROGRAM OF TRANSITION ASSISTANCE IS INTEGRAL TO CONNECTING INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES TO THEIR COMMUNITIES AND COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES .....	5
II. OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVE REQUIRED TRANSITION SERVICES OF THE KIND SOUGHT HERE BECAUSE OF THEIR CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO REALIZING THE ADA’S INTEGRATION MANDATE .....	13
A. The District’s Belated, Voluntary Improvements to Its Transition Services Do Not Absolve Its Noncompliance with the Integration Mandate .....	14
B. The District’s Voluntary Efforts Have Failed to Produce Meaningful Transition Outcomes .....	17

C. Other States Have Been Required to Provide Transition Assistance Improvements to Redress Deficiencies of the Kind Identified in the District .....20

III. PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ARE ENTITLED TO TRANSITION SERVICES SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW THEM TO ACCESS COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES .....30

CONCLUSION .....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Amanda D. v. Hassan</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00053-SM, Order for Final Approval of Proposed Settlement and Entry of Judgement (D.N.H. Feb. 12, 2014), ECF No. 104 .....	22
<i>Blackman v. D.C.</i> , No. 1:97-cv-01629, Order (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2014), ECF No. 2504 .....	15
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 322 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	4, 13, 17, 19, 26, 27, 28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6
<i>Day v. District of Columbia</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14, 23
<i>Dixon v. Gray</i> , No. 1:74-cv-00285, Consent Order (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2012), ECF No. 405 .....	16
<i>Evans v. Fenty</i> , No. 1:76-cv-00293 (D.D.C. compl. filed Feb. 23, 1976) .....	15
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	16
<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943).....	16
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16



*Steward v. Perry*,  
 No. 5:10-cv-01025-OLG, Order Granting Joint Motion for  
 Entry of Interim Settlement Agreement and Stay of Proceedings  
 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2013), ECF No. 179 .....22

*Thorpe v. District of Columbia*,  
 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014) .....18, 28

*United States v. Delaware*,  
 No. 1:11-cv-00591-LPS, Order Entering Settlement Agreement  
 (D. Del. July 18, 2011), ECF No. 6 .....22

*United States v. Georgia*,  
 No. 1:10-cv-00249-CAP, Order (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2010), ECF  
 No. 115.....22

*United States v. Louisiana*,  
 No. 3:18-cv-00608-JWD-EWD, Order Granting Joint Motion  
 For Dismissal (M.D. La. June 7, 2018), ECF No. 4 .....22

*United States v. North Carolina*,  
 No. 5:12-cv-00557-D, Order (E.D.N.C. Sept. 21, 2017), ECF  
 No. 29.....22

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....16

*Young v. District of Columbia Housing Authority*,  
 31 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2014).....17

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).....8

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....8

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....9

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 .....3

Developmentally Disabled Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 1975,  
 Pub. L. No. 94-103, 89 Stat. 486 (codified at 42 U.S.C.  
 §§ 6001-6081 (1976)), *repealed and superseded by*  
 Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of  
 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-402, 114 Stat. 1677 (codified at 42  
 U.S.C. §§ 15001-15115).....7

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, § 504, 87 Stat. 355,  
 394 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 794 (2012)) .....7

1920 Miss. Laws 294, ch. 210, § 17 .....6

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) (2017).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on S. 2345  
 Before Subcomm. on the Handicapped of S. Comm. on Labor &  
 Human Res. and Subcomm. on Select Educ. of H. Comm. on  
 Educ. & Labor, S. Hrg. 100-926 (1988).....8*

Martin Austemuhle, *Judge Settles 40-Year-Old Lawsuit Against D.C.  
 Over Treatment of People with Developmental Disabilities*,  
 WAMU (Am. Univ.) (Jan. 17, 2017), [https://wamu.org/story/  
 17/01/10/judge-settles-40-year-old-lawsuit-d-c-treatment-  
 people-developmental-disabilities/](https://wamu.org/story/17/01/10/judge-settles-40-year-old-lawsuit-d-c-treatment-people-developmental-disabilities/).....15

Class Action Complaint, *Day v. District of Columbia*, No. 1:10-cv-  
 2250 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 23, 2010), ECF No. 1 .....21

Class Action Settlement Agreement, *Amanda D. v. Hassan*, No. 1:12-  
 cv-00053-SM (D.N.H. filed Feb. 12, 2014),  
 ECF No. 105 .....23, 24, 25, 27, 29

Timothy M. Cook, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to  
 Integration*, 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991) .....6, 7

Rebecca Coughlin et al., Mathematica Policy Research, <i>Money Follows the Person Demonstration: Overview of State Grantee Progress, January to December 2016</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/ltss/downloads/money-follows-the-person/2016-cross-state-report.pdf">https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/ltss/downloads/money-follows-the-person/2016-cross-state-report.pdf</a> .....	19
Fourth Amended Class Action Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:10-cv-2250-ESH (D.D.C. filed Sept. 10, 2015), ECF No. 162 .....	21, 24, 25
Eve Hill & Peter Blanck, <i>Future of Disability Rights Advocacy and “The Right to Live in the World,”</i> 15 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 1 (2009).....	10
Interim Settlement Agreement, <i>Steward v. Perry</i> , No. 5:10-cv-01025-OLG (W.D. Tex. filed Aug. 19, 2013), ECF No. 177-1 .....	23, 24, 25, 27, 29
Raymond A. Lemay, <i>Deinstitutionalization of People With Developmental Disabilities: A Review of the Literature</i> , 28 Can. J. Community Mental Health, no. 1, 181 (2009), <a href="http://www.valorispr.ca/images/Valoris_site/documents/Bibliographie_-_Raymond_Lemay/Lemay_2009-Deinstitutionalization.pdf">http://www.valorispr.ca/images/Valoris_site/documents/Bibliographie_-_Raymond_Lemay/Lemay_2009-Deinstitutionalization.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
Nat’l Disability Rights Network, <i>Keeping the Promise: True Community Integration and the Need for Monitoring and Advocacy</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.ndrn.org/images/Documents/Resources/Publications/Reports/Keeping_the_Promise.pdf">http://www.ndrn.org/images/Documents/Resources/Publications/Reports/Keeping_the_Promise.pdf</a> .....	12
Olmstead Community Integration Plan – DC One Community for All, D.C. Office of Disability Rights, <a href="https://odr.dc.gov/page/olmstead-community-integration-plan-dc-one-community-all">https://odr.dc.gov/page/olmstead-community-integration-plan-dc-one-community-all</a> (last visited June 11, 2018) .....	15
Olmstead Litigation in the Twelve U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeals, ADA.gov (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div.), <a href="https://www.ada.gov/olmstead/olmstead_enforcement.htm">https://www.ada.gov/olmstead/olmstead_enforcement.htm</a> (last visited June 11, 2018) .....	20, 22

Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Atty. Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Haley R. Barbour, Governor, State of Miss., re: United States' Investigation of the State of Mississippi's Service System for Persons with Mental Illness and Developmental Disabilities (Dec. 22, 2011), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2012/01/26/miss_findletter_12-22-11.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2012/01/ 26/miss_findletter_12-22-11.pdf</a> .....	11
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Delaware</i> , No. 1:11-cv- 00591-LPS (D. Del. filed July 6, 2011), ECF No. 5 .....	23, 25, 26, 30
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00249- CAP (N.D. Ga. filed Oct. 19, 2010), ECF No. 112.....	26, 27, 28, 30
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , No. 5:12-cv- 00557-D (E.D.N.C. filed Aug. 23, 2012), ECF No. 2-2.....	23, 24, 26, 27, 29
Zolinda Stoneman & Beverly Al-Deen, <i>River's Crossing: Transition from Institution to the Community</i> (1999), <a href="https://www.fcs.uga.edu/docs/RiversCrossing.pdf">https://www.fcs.uga.edu/docs/RiversCrossing.pdf</a> .....	11
<i>The District of Columbia Olmstead Community Integration Plan: One Community for All</i> (2013), <a href="https://odr.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/odr/release_content/attachments/FY%202013%20Olmstead%20Plan%20FINAL.pdf">https://odr.dc.gov/sites/default/files/ dc/sites/odr/release_content/attachments/FY%202013%20Olm stead%20Plan%20FINAL.pdf</a> .....	22
<i>U.S. Department of Justice Civil Rights Division Accomplishments, 2009-2012</i> , § I.4 (Expanding Opportunity in the Community for People with Disabilities), U.S. Dep't of Justice, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/us-department-justice-civil-rights-division-accomplishments-2009-2012">www.justice.gov/crt/us-department-justice-civil-rights-division- accomplishments-2009-2012</a> (last visited June 11, 2018) .....	5
<i>Voices of Freedom: America Speaks Out on the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , Nat'l Council on Disability (July 26, 1995) (a report to the President and Congress), <a href="https://ncd.gov/publications/1995/voices-freedom-america-speaks-out-americans-disabilities-act">https://ncd.gov/ publications/1995/voices-freedom-america-speaks-out- americans-disabilities-act</a> .....	31

Jonathan M. Young, *Equality of Opportunity: The Making of the Americans with Disabilities Act*, Nat’l Council on Disability (July 26, 1997, reissued July 26, 2010), [https://ncd.gov/publications/2010/equality\\_of\\_Opportunity\\_The\\_Making\\_of\\_the\\_Americans\\_with\\_Disabilities\\_Act](https://ncd.gov/publications/2010/equality_of_Opportunity_The_Making_of_the_Americans_with_Disabilities_Act) .....31

David Youngs & Carol Clifford, *Michigan Nursing Facility Transition Initiative Project Evaluation Report, Transition Component* (2005), [https://www.michigan.gov/documents/NFTIEvaluationTransitionFinalReport\\_156747\\_7.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/documents/NFTIEvaluationTransitionFinalReport_156747_7.pdf) .....12
